 1
SUSTAINED SERVICE-LOAD BEHAVIOR OF CONCRETE BEAMS WITH 1
RECYCLED CONCRETE AGGREGATES 2
Adam M. Knaack and Yahya C. Kurama 3
Biography: Adam M. Knaack is a design engineer at Schaefer in Cincinnati, OH. He received 4
his Ph.D. and M.S. in civil engineering from the University of Notre Dame in Indiana, USA. 5
ACI member Yahya C. Kurama is a professor of civil engineering at the University of Notre 6
Dame in Indiana, USA. He is a member of ACI Committees 555, 550, and 374.  7

deflection increase of about 49% from ܴ=0% to 100%. In comparison, again at 119 days, the 20
cracked beams in Fig. 7(d) showed a smaller increase of about 21% from ܴ=0% to 100%.  21
Similar to NA concrete beams, deflections of the RCA concrete beams were affected by 22
loading age, compression steel, and cracking. Beams loaded at ݐ=7 days tended to have larger 23
 12
long-term deflections than their 28-day counterparts [e.g., Fig. 7(e) versus Fig. 7(f)]. Uncracked 1
beams with compression steel had reduced long-term deflections than uncracked beams without 2
compression steel [e.g., Fig. 7(b) versus Fig. 7(f)]. Lastly, as expected, cracked beams had 3
significantly greater deflections than uncracked beams [e.g., Fig. 7(c) versus Fig. 7(e)].  4
Cracking 5
In the CC Series beams, distributed hairline flexural cracks developed (immediately upon 6
superimposed load application) within the middle of each beam from approximately quarter 7
point to quarter point along the span, with minimal cracking beyond this region.3 Figs. 8(a) and 8
8(b) show examples of flexural cracking on Beams CC-0-7 and CC-100-7, respectively. Note 9
that the cracks remained hairline size and were highlighted by markers for ease of viewing. The 10
flexural cracking in Beam CC-100-7 (with ܴ=100%) extended further over the height than in 11
Beam CC-0-7 (with ܴ=0%). Increased cracking in the RCA concrete beams was expected due to 12
the decrease in the modulus of rupture with increased ܴ (Table 4 and Fig. 5).  13
Fig. 8(c) shows a sample UC Series specimen (Beam UC-50-7), which also experienced 14
cracking. Since the UC Series beams were loaded with the small weight blocks, no flexural 15

(%)
࢚
(days)
࢙࣋
(%)
ᇱ࢙࣋
(%)
࢚࣋
(%)
Date
Loaded
Date
Unloaded
Total Load
Duration
UT-0-28 3.63 0 28 1.32 -- -- 1/17/12 5/15/12 119
UT-0-7 3.64 0 7 1.32 -- -- 1/25/12 5/23/12 119
UC-0-28 3.63 0 28 1.32 0.47 0.987 10/8/12 3/27/13 170
UC-0-7 3.64 0 7 1.32 0.47 0.987 6/6/12 10/3/12 119
CC-0-28 9.54 0 28 1.32 0.47 0.987 6/5/12 10/2/12 119
CC-0-7* 9.51 0 7 1.32 0.47 0.987 10/17/12 5/31/13 226
UT-50-28 3.63 50 28 1.32 -- -- 1/17/12 5/15/12 119
UT-50-7 3.63 50 7 1.32 -- -- 6/6/12 10/3/12 119
UC-50-28 3.64 50 28 1.32 0.47 0.987 10/8/12 3/27/13 170
UC-50-7* 3.63 50 7 1.32 0.47 0.987 10/17/12 5/31/13 226
CC-50-28 9.51 50 28 1.32 0.47 0.987 6/5/12 10/2/12 119
CC-50-7 9.51 50 7 1.32 0.47 0.987 1/25/12 5/23/12 119
UT-100-28 3.63 100 28 1.32 -- -- 6/5/12 10/2/12 119
UT-100-7 3.64 100 7 1.32 -- -- 6/6/12 10/3/12 119
UC-100-28 3.64 100 28 1.32 0.47 0.987 10/8/12 3/27/13 170
UC-100-7 3.64 100 7 1.32 0.47 0.987 1/25/12 5/23/12 119
CC-100-28 9.54 100 28 1.32 0.47 0.987 1/17/12 5/15/12 119
CC-100-7* 9.54 100 7 1.32 0.47 0.987 10/17/12 5/31/13 226
௦ߩ ܾ݀/௦ܣ=  and ߩ௦ᇱ ௦ᇱܣ= /ܾ݀ , where ܣ௦ ௦ᇱܣ, =tension and compression steel areas,
respectively, ܾ =beam width, and ݀ =effective depth to tension reinforcement;
݈ܾ/௧ܣ௧=݊௧ߩ , where ݊௧=number of stirrups, ܣ௧=total vertical leg area of one